September 26, 2016
The Bremer County Board of Supervisors met in session on Monday, September 26, 2016 in the
Courthouse, Waverly, lowa, at 10:00 a.m. Neil, Kammeyer and Hildebrandt present. Finance
Director, Kassandra Johansen, also present.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Neil. Motion by Kammeyer second by Hildebrandt to
approve the agenda after removing Todd Fonkert, Engineer, weekly update. Ayes: All. Motion
carried.

Board met with Scott LaRue, GIS/Maintenance, to consider bids received for outside lighting on

the north side of the courthouse. Nate Koehler, MIS, present. Motion by Hildebrandt second by

Kammeyer to concur with LaRue’s recommendation and award the project to Tatroe Electric, Inc
for $8,502. Ayes: All. Motion carried. La Rue exited.

Motion by Hildebrandt second by Kammeyer to approve the 9/21/16 minutes. Ayes: All.
Motion carried.

Board/Committee updates: Neil reported attending the 2" Judicial Dist. Mtg. Hildebrandt
attended Bremer-Butler EMS Coalition mtg.

Board met with Nate Koehler, MIS, for a department update.
Darrell Briggs entered.

Public comment: Darrell Briggs reported a flooding problem in Horton. Alleging over the years
actions taken and negligence by the County have caused water from the creek to drain through
his basement and is an ongoing problem. The flash flood 9/22/16 would have been easily
handled with proper drainage. Briggs demanded a resolution.

Motion by Hildebrandt second by Kammeyer to approve a payroll addition for Seth Klobassa,
Secondary Roads, Bridge Crew Laborer, full time, $19.43/hr,, effective 9/16/16. Ayes: All.
Motion carried.

Motion by Hildebrandt second by Kammeyer to authorize board chair to sign the 2" change
order on the Convenience Center/Landfill replacement building. Ayes: All. Motion carried.

Motion by Kammeyer second by Hildebrandt approve claims as listed below and authorize
Auditor to issue checks. Ayes: All. Motion carried.

Motion by Kammeyer second by Hildebrandt to adjourn at 11:57 a.m. Ayes: All. Motion
carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular
session of the September 26, 2016 meeting of the Bremer County Board of Supervisors.

Attest:




Tim Neil, Chairman

Shelley Wolf, Auditor

Claims Publication Summary 9/26/16:

Aable Pest Control
Abbott Law Office
Advanced Systems Inc
Air Services Inc

Alliant Energy - IP&L
ASD Healthcare

AT&T

Barker, Judy

Bergmann, Lucille
Black Hawk Co Sheriff
Blacktop Service Co
BMC Aggregates LC
Bochmann, Dr Courtney
Br Co CPC

Br Co Highway Dept

Br Co Sheriff

Brandt, Amanda

Brase, Chelsea
Buchanan Co Sheriff
Butler Co Sheriff

CBM Managed Services
Century Link

Century Link QCC
Cerro Gordo Co Auditor
Christie Door Co

Cintas First Aid & Safety
City Laundering Co
City of Janesville

City of Tripoli

City of Waverly

Cleary Building Corp
Clinton Co Sheriff
Colsch, Patricia

Copp, Julie

CopyWorks

Covenant Medical Center
Crawford Supply Co
Crystal Heating & Plumbing
Dashner, Jill

Davison, Hayle
Decision Health
Dehmlow, Terry

Deike Implement Co

Sundry

Legal Services

Lease

Services

Utilities

Flu Vaccines

Trunking Exp
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Services

Svc of Notice

Seal Coat

Road Rock

Mileage

Services

Fuel/Auto Maint
Transport/Svc Notice
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Svc of Notice

Svc of Notice

Inmate Meals

Trunking Exp

Phone

JV Court Svcs

Service

Safety

Sundry

Utilities

Utilities
Utilities/Assistance
Landfill Bldg

Svc of Notice
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Supplies

Contract Nursing
Commissary Supplies
Building Maint

Reimb Trial Photos
Mileage

Coding Book

Mileage

Supplies

66.00
15.25
753.47
217.66
364.58
1,804.33
41.41
22.40
21.50
72.17
177,992.00
9,922.98
4.00
43.22
6,402.24
2,873.47
166.80
60.80
10.22
35.78
4,760.87
485.48
106.27
5,700.94
156.40
133.91
157.58
53.57
118.11
4,840.52
1,770.00
8.64
252.80
192.80
53.97
1,237.50
368.10
516.53
12.18
60.00
267.00
8.00
107.38
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Del's Auto Repair Inc
Dillavou Oil Co Inc
DLM Sales & Service
Don's Truck Sales Inc
East-Central lowa REC
Eastern IA Tourism Assoc
Eickhoff, Hilliary
Election Source
Fagerlind, Elizabeth
Forcier Law Office
Frederick, Frank
Fulton CSR RPR, Laura
Garry's Tire Service Inc
GCR Tire Centers
Guppy's Market

Harms, Mary
Healthcarefirst
Heartland Asphalt Inc
Hildebrandt, Duane
Holiday Inn

Honeywell Hommed
IA Division of Labor Svcs
IA Health Care Assoc
IA Insurance Division
IA Secretary of State
IACME

ICAA

INRCOG

lowa State University
ISSDA

John Deere Financial

Kam Line Highway Markings

Keefe Supply Co
Kettwig, Stacey
Klunenberg, Greg

Koch, Amy

Kreisers LLC

Lexis Nexis

Manson, Kristen

Marco Technologies LLC
MCI

McKenzie, Randy
Mediacom

Meyer Pharmacy
MidAmerican Energy Co
Miller True Value Hrdwr

Auto Maint

Delivery

Supplies

Parts

Utilities

Membership
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Election Equip
Sundry

Services

Reimb Stamps

Court Transcripts
Battery

Supplies

Supplies

Mileage

Software Maint
HMA

Mileage

Employee Exp
Software Support
Inspection

Edu

509A Filing Fee
I-Voters Maint Fee
Edu

Edu

Services

Subsistence

Edu

Tools/Supplies
Pavement Markings
Commissary Supplies
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Well Plugging
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Medical Supplies
Subscription
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Lease

Phone

Reimb Parking
Phone/Internet
Medical Supplies
Utilities/Warning Sys
Parts

71.34
321.00
37.00
255.49
41.72
135.00
110.00
495.71
300.00
90.00
94.00
9.50
175.20
490.00
12.47
6.40
2,521.72
236,751.18
23.20
665.28
340.00
95.00
275.00
100.00
2,813.25
250.00
325.00
1,140.59
1,300.00
375.00
185.57
44,238.27
904.68
122.80
155.15
109.60
570.77
279.00
140.00
162.15
36.02
10.00
180.52
283.96
974.14
3.99

5



Miller Window Service
Miller, Megan

Myers, Ronald

Nielsen, Marianne
North 1A Juvenile Det Svcs
Office Express

Paul Niemann Construction
Petroblend Corp

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc
Pothast, Brenda
Premiere Auto Wash
Quill Corp

RC Systems

Relyco

Riley's Inc

Rite Price Office Supply
River States Truck & Trlr
Roling Ford LLC

RTC Communications
Safety-Kleen Corp
Schmidt, Leonard
Schumacher Elevator Co
Schwartz, Katie

Sexton, Matt

Sharp, Lindley

Streich, Tiffanee
Struxture Architects
Theis, Kevin

Threads Inc

Thrifty White Pharmacy
Treasurer State of IA
Tripoli Plumbing & Htg
Tschiggfrie

Unity Point Clinic

US Cellular Corp

US Post Office

Verizon Wireless

Visa

Wadding, Kasey
Wal-Mart Community
Waverly Health Center
Waverly Newspapers
Weber Paper Co
Weinberg, Theresa
Westendorf, Sarah
Windstream Corp

Services

Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
JV Detention

Supplies

Road Rock

Supplies

Postage

Secretarial Svc

Truck Maint

Supplies

Siren/Equip Maint
Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Parts/Supplies

Auto Maint

Utilities

Sundry

Services

Elevator Maint
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage

Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Services

Court Transcripts

Edu

Inmate Prescriptions
Indigent Defense Fund
Maint Supplies

Truck

Services

Phone

Stamps

Internet/Phone

Fuel/Employee Exp/Edu/Equip

Mileage

Supplies

Supplies/Services
Publications/Subscription
Jail Supplies

Court Transcripts
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Utilities

2,085.00
152.00
20.00
138.40
2,250.00
1,030.59
39,232.13
1,258.00
1.16
50.00
7.80
95.64
685.00
163.08
19.17
117.14
497.43
380.14
32.61
236.64
297.50
224.48
44.80
8.80
5.80
41.80
1,446.26
164.20
250.00
13.98
1,133.00
66.00
35,400.00
37.00
1,009.47
141.00
291.12
809.20
14.40
64.00
159.02
487.96
316.96
8.50
244.80
62.78
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Wittenburg, Bonnie
Wourzer, Nicole
Yungtum, Sally
Ziegler Inc

CBS CLAIMS

Br Co Highway Dept
Christianson, Jeffrey
City of Waverly
E-Doc Inc

Franzen, Craig
Gade's Appliance Inc
Mediacom
Ocenosak, Kelsey
On-Site Info Destruction Svcs
Snitker, Kiley

US Cellular Corp

Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage/Reimb Cell Phone
Mileage

Parts

TOTAL

Fuel

Reimb Employee Exp
Utilities

Software

Shredding
Refrigerator
Phone/Internet
Reimb Employee Exp
Shredding
Mileage/Reimb Employee Exp
Phone

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

178.80
211.20
23.20
1,382.80
613,226.26

374.53
10.00
1,105.91
235.00
29.00
759.95
1,238.74
6.00
45.00
27.80
44.41
3,876.34
617,102.60



